

No. 22-49

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EFRAIN LORA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ANNE MARIE LOFASO  
WEST VIRGINIA  
UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
U.S. SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
101 Law Center Dr.  
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J.M. BENTZ  
CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS  
JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939

ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

DAVID J. WILLIAMS  
GRAVEL & SHEA  
76 St. Paul Street  
Burlington, VT 05401

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. District Court Proceedings.....	6
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE PLAIN TEXT CONFIRMS THAT § 924(j) DOES NOT REQUIRE CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES.....	11
A. Because § 924(j) is silent on the issue, judges have discretion to impose consecutive or concurrent sentences.....	12
B. The concurrent-sentences bar in § 924(c) does not apply outside that subsection .....	14

C.	Subsection 924(j) does not incorporate subsection 924(c)'s bar.....	19
II.	INTERPRETATIVE CANONS REINFORCE THE PLAIN TEXT.....	25
A.	There is no clear statement that sentencing discretion is eliminated under § 924(j).....	25
B.	Constitutional concerns favor not importing a concurrent-sentences bar to § 924(j).....	27
C.	The rule of lenity weighs against barring concurrent sentences under § 924(j).....	30
III.	THE STATUTE'S ENACTMENT HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT REVERSAL IS REQUIRED.....	31
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT'S "PURPOSE" ARGUMENT FAILS .....	33
A.	Statutory construction does not turn on what Congress should have done .....	33
B.	The "anomaly" of discretion under § 924(j) proves nothing.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010) .....	18, 31–32, 34
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	22, 24, 28
<i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933) .....	33
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	24
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	33
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	15
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) .....	37
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	30
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	28
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	34

<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22–24
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	26
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	35
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	11, 24
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	29–30
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	28
<i>ICC v. Parker</i> , 326 U.S. 60 (1945).....	15
<i>In re De Bara</i> , 179 U.S. 316 (1900).....	26
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	13
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	26
<i>King v. Wilkes</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1075 (1770).....	25
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	26
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	14–15

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	26, 37
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	29–30
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	12, 25
<i>Robert C. Herd &amp; Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam) .....	34
<i>Russell v. Commonwealth</i> , 7 Serg. & Rawle 489 (Pa. 1822).....	25
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012).....	26
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	35
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	31
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	16, 21–22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	27
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 937 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	6–7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	30



<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 618 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	17, 31
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 633 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2011)....	12, 22–23, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , No. 14-CR-0652, 2021 WL 3932027 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 561 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 33
<i>Williams v. People of State of N.Y.</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	1–25, 27–38
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1791 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2332b .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3146 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3584 .....	1, 4, 7, 11–13, 25, 35
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	5, 37
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 848 .....	5–6

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	31
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005) .....	36
Pub. L. No. 91-644, 84 Stat. 1880 (1971).....	31
Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998).....	32
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	12, 32
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat 1796.....	32, 35
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 J. Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> § 636 (2d ed. 1858) .....	25
A. Campbell, <i>Law of Sentencing</i> (Sept. 2022 update) .....	25–26
L. Filson, <i>The Legislative Drafter’s Desk   Reference</i> (1992) .....	15
Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation   of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	25
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.2 .....	18
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1993).....	14
